TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM449381

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
GREASE MONKEY FRANCHISING, LLC		11/01/2017	Limited Liability Company: COLORADO

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GOLUB CAPITAL LLC, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT		
Street Address:	150 S. WACKER DRIVE		
City:	CHICAGO		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60606		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1998203	WHEN IT'S TIME FOR A CHANGE
Registration Number:	1820158	LUBEPRO'S WHEN IT'S TIME FOR A CHANGE
Registration Number:	1518306	LUBEPRO'S
Registration Number:	1470958	LUBE PRO'S
Registration Number:	1470959	LUBE PRO'S

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-577-8574

Email: humberto.aquino@kattenlaw.com

Correspondent Name: HUMBERTO AQUINO C/O KATTEN MUCHIN

Address Line 1: 525 WEST MONROE STREET Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	337968-00280
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HUMBERTO AQUINO
SIGNATURE:	/HUMBERTO AQUINO/
DATE SIGNED:	11/01/2017

TRADEMARK REEL: 006195 FRAME: 0053

Total Attachments: 5

source=Executed - Grease Monkey - Trademark Security Agreement (GMF)#page1.tif

source=Executed - Grease Monkey - Trademark Security Agreement (GMF)#page2.tif

source=Executed - Grease Monkey - Trademark Security Agreement (GMF)#page3.tif

source=Executed - Grease Monkey - Trademark Security Agreement (GMF)#page4.tif

source=Executed - Grease Monkey - Trademark Security Agreement (GMF)#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006195 FRAME: 0054

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT ("<u>Agreement</u>"), dated as of November 1, 2017, by and between GREASE MONKEY FRANCHISING, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company ("<u>Grantor"</u>), in favor of GOLUB CAPITAL LLC, in its capacity as Administrative Agent for certain secured parties ("<u>Administrative Agent</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of the date hereof by and among Grantor, the other Loan Parties party thereto from time to time, Administrative Agent, and the Persons signatory thereto from time to time as Lenders (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Credit Agreement"), the Lenders have agreed to make Loans to the Grantor;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof by and among Grantor, the other grantors party thereto and Administrative Agent (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement"), as security for all Obligations, Grantor granted to Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in, lien on, and right of set-off against all Trademarks of Grantor, whether now owned or existing or hereafter acquired or arising; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor is required to execute and deliver to Administrative Agent, for the benefit of Secured Parties, this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. DEFINED TERMS. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement.
- 2. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL. Grantor hereby grants to Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing first priority security interest in, and lien upon, all of Grantor's presently existing or hereafter acquired right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, including, without limitation, the Trademarks set forth on Schedule A hereto, all proceeds and products thereof and all goodwill associated with or symbolized by any of the foregoing, but excluding any Trademarks that constitute Excluded Property (as defined in the Security Agreement).

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth in this Trademark Security Agreement, no security interest, lien or mortgage in and to, or right of setoff against, is granted in any "intent to use" Trademark applications for which a statement of use or an amendment to allege use has not been accepted (but only until such statement is accepted).

3. SECURITY AGREEMENT. The security interests granted pursuant to this Agreement are granted in conjunction with, and not in limitation of, the security interests granted to Administrative Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement. Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademarks and related Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall control.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006195 FRAME: 0055

- 4. TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST. The security interest created hereby shall terminate in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the Security Agreement.
- 5. MODIFICATION OF AGREEMENT. This Agreement or any provision hereof may not be changed, waived, or terminated except in accordance with the amendment provisions of the Security Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Administrative Agent may modify this Agreement, after obtaining Grantor's signatures to such modification, by amending Schedule A hereto to include reference to any right, title or interest in any Trademarks currently owned by Grantor or any Trademarks acquired by Grantor after the execution hereof or to delete any reference to any right, title or interest in any Trademarks in which Grantor no longer has or claims any right, title or interest.
- 6. COUNTERPARTS. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the parties hereto on separate counterparts, each of which when so executed, shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Agreement by facsimile or other electronic communication (including via email or PDF) shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement.
- 7. GOVERNING LAW. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Pages Follow]

-2-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

GREASE MONKEY FRANCHISING, LLC.

Name: John B. Adams

Title: President and Chief Executive Office:

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

GOLUB CAPITAL LLC,

as Administrative Agent

Name: Robert O. Tuchscherer Title: Authorized Signatory

Schedule A

Registered Trademarks

<u>Mark</u>	Appl. No.	Appl. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
WHEN IT'S TIME FOR A CHANGE	74718514	8/21/95	1998203	9/3/96
LUBEPRO'S WHEN IT'S TIME FOR A CHANGE & Design	74382646	4/26/93	1820158	2/8/94
LUBEPRO'S & Design	73718534	3/24/88	1518306	12/27/88
LubePros	73537533	5/14/85	1470958	12/29/87
LUBE PRO'S	73537538	5/14/85	1470959	12/29/87

RECORDED: 11/01/2017

TRADEMARK REEL: 006195 FRAME: 0059